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(b) if so, the details regardio. the plan cost of proposed system and the time by when it is likely to be commissioned?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRI
NA WAL KISHORE SHARMA): (a) aDd (b).
The ONGC has an existing Satellite Comuni­
cation System which is proposed to be expanded. The proposed expansion is at the planning stage. It will therefore not be possible at this stage to indicate the cost estimates and time for its commissioning.

Shortage of Eye Drup

3. SHRIMATI JAYANTI PATNAIK:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FFRTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been acute short. age of eye drugs in the country; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to remove this scarcity?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS AND INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHR} VEERENDRA
PATIL): (a) In general, there is no shortage of drugs required in the treatment of eye diseases. However, shortage of PiJcocarpine Eye Drops required in the treatment of Glaucoma have been reported to this Ministry. This is due to persisting acute shortage of the bulk drug Pilocarpine Nitrate inter-nationally.

(b) The Govt. has taken the following specific steps towards easing the availability of the Pilocarpine Eye Drops:

(J) The major international producers of the buJk drug have been approached for supply of this scarce material and whatever quantity could be procured has been provided to the indigenous producers of these formulations.

(2) The assistance of World Health Organisation has also been sought in procuring the bulk drug and consequently some material is expected to become available through them.

(3) MIs Fairdea) Corporation, the major producer or this formulation is regularly being advised to rush stocks to the affected areas from whe~ inadequato availability is roponed.

(4) Import of Pilocarpine Eye DroPS has since been permitted under Open General Licence in the Current Import Policy. The availability of the drug is expected to jmprove shortly.

Demaad for Proetroleum Products

4. SHR} GURUDAS KAMAT: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM be pleased to state:

(a) the anticipated demand for petroleum products in the country by the end of Seventh Plan period;

(b) whether the indigenous production of crude is expected to meet the growing demands for petroleum products; and

(c) if not, the steps proposed to be taken by Government to cover the shortfaI1?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRI
NA W AL KISHORE SHARMA): (a) About
54 million tonnes.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) The shortfall is expected to be met by import of crude and petroleum products.

Setting up of Earth StatiODS for Ensuring Emclent Telecommunication Services

5. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Will th(" Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have planned to set up a number of Earth Stations for ensuring efficient telecommunication services with the help of satellite in the past three financial year (1982.83, ]983-84 and 1984-85)
and the current financial year (1985-86);

(b) jf so, the details of each telecommunication circle and the name of such earth stations as have already started func­
tionine;

(c) the likely date by which the remainin. stations would start functioning; and

(d) the plan for setting up more such earth stations during the Seventh Five Year Plan. circlc-wi~ illclQdin, the cost in each
~?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) Yes,

Sir.

(b) 82-83: NIL

83-84: Scheme for 18 numbers earth stations was approved for various telecommunication circles as foHows;

North-West Circle
North-East Circle
Orissa circle.
Rajasthan circle
U.P. Circle.
West Bengal circle.
J. & K. circle

2
4
1
I
3
3
4

84-85 Scheme for provision of 10 numbers transportable emergency communication satellite terminal approved. These will be available for provision of emergency nature of communication service in any !"art of the country. 85-86 Scheme for 26 numbers of additional earth stations for North East Tele communication Circle has been approved.

(c) 18 nos. earth stations 86-87,
10 nos. emergency
communication satellite terminals. 86-87
26 nos. earth stations 87-89

(d) during the 7th Five Year Plan period, about 80 earth stations are planned to be set up, including those mentioned at sub para (b) above. Cost of individual earth station will very depending upon the requirement of services. Detailed estimation of all schemes is being done progressively.

New Telephone Connections from Janpatb Telephone Exchange

6. SHRI H.O. RAMULU: Will the Minister of COMMUNICA nONS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 4014 on 23 April, 1985 regarding new telephone connections from Janpath Telephone Exchange and state:

(a) whether the applicants on waiting list reaistered during the months of March, April, and May, 1982 under "Non-OYT General" category pave n{)t yet r~~eiv~Q
~D1 .Uo~mCQt lette;5~

(b) if so, the reasons of delay in anotjng telephone connections;

(c) the latest position of waiting list in this exchange under all categories; and

(d) by when the applicants registered during the months of March, April and May, 1982 under general category are likely to get their telephone connections ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA) : (a) and (b). No, Sir. Allotment letters have already been issued to all the appJicanh registered during March, April and May 1982.

(c) As on 30.6 SS, position of this exchange in Waiting List is given below:-

OYT-G
17

OYT-S
]3

Spl. General
866

(d) Allotment letters already sent. Telephone connections will be provided within two months.

Out Put of Crude Oil and Gas from Bombay High

7. SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM be pleased to state :

(a) the total out put of crude oil and aas from the Bombay High;

(b) how much is being used by the industry and how much is being flared;

(c) when will the utilisation reach its maximum; and

(d) how much will still remain un-used?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRI
NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA) : (a) Crude oil and gas production from Bomba) High and sateHite fields during 1984.85 was as under:-

Crude oil - 20.136 million tonnes
Gas - 4408 million cubic metres.

(b) The details of ,as use for 1984·~~
were as "ndCf;"

